
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

CABINET 
 
 

Monday, 16th April, 2012, at 10.00 am Ask for: Karen Mannering / 
Geoff Mills 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: (01622) 694367/ 
694289 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting. 

 
Webcasting Notice 

 
Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed. 
 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do not 
wish to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting aware. 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
 

1. Introduction/Webcasting  

2. Declaration of Interests by Members in Items on the Agenda for this meeting  

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 March 2012 (Pages 1 - 8) 

4. Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Exception Report 2011-12 (Pages 9 - 16) 

5. Annual Business Plans 2012-13 (Pages 17 - 20) 

6. Review of the Executive Scheme of Officer Delegation (Pages 21 - 30) 

7. Children's Services Improvement Panel - Minutes of 17 January 2012 (Pages 31 - 
34) 

8. Other items which the Chairman decides are relevant or urgent  

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such 
items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
 

 
 



Peter Sass    
Head of Democratic Services  
Wednesday, 4 April 2012 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 19 March 2012. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter (Chairman), Mr G K Gibbens, Mr R W Gough, 
Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr K G Lynes, Mr J D Simmonds, Mr B J Sweetland and 
Mrs J Whittle 
 
ALSO PRESENT:   Mr A Bowles and Mr J Cubitt 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Austerberry (Corporate Director, Environment and 
Enterprise), Mrs A Beer (Corporate Director of Human Resources), Mr D Cockburn 
(Corporate Director of Business and Support), Ms A Honey (Corporate Director, 
Customer and Communities), Mr A Ireland (Corporate Director, Families and Social 
Care), Mr P Leeson (Corporate Director Education, Learning and Skills Directorate), 
Ms M Peachey (Kent Director Of Public Health), Mr G Wild (Director of Governance 
and Law) and Mr A Wood (Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
11. Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 January 2012  
(Item 3) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2012 were agreed as a true record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
12. Revenue & Capital Budgets: Key Activity & Risk Monitoring 2011/12  
(Item 4 – report by the Cabinet Member for Finance and Business Support and the 
Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement)  
 
(1) The Revenue and Capital budgets. All management action had now been 
delivered and that was reflected within the forecasts.  Mr Simmonds also gave an 
update on Iceland and said he was now confident the Council would receive back 
nearly 100% of its investments.  Mrs Whittle referred to page 80 of the report and 
spoke about the additional pressure on services for looked after children that had 
been brought about by an increase in the number coming into Kent.  
 
(2)  Mr Wood said delivering an under spend against the back drop of required 
savings of £95m was a significant achievement for the whole organisation.  The 
under spend would be needed to support further savings that would be required in 
2012/13 and for the two years beyond that.  Mr Carter said the Council had managed 
to achieve an under spend despite having to find £98m in savings and he placed on 
record his thanks to Directorate staff for this achievement.  
 
(3) Cabinet resolved to:  
 

(a)   note the latest monitoring position on both the revenue and capital 
budgets. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

2 

 
(b) agree the changes to the capital programme, as detailed in section 4.1. 

of the Cabinet report     
 
(c)   agree that £17.039m of re-phasing on the capital programme is moved 

from 2011-12 capital cash limits to future years. Further details were 
included in section 4.10 of the Cabinet report. 

 
(d)  note the latest Financial Health Indicators and Prudential Indicators as 

reported in appendix 2 and appendix 3 respectively of the Cabinet 
report; and,  

 
(e) note the directorate staffing levels as at the end of December 2011 as 

provided in section 8 of the Cabinet report. 
 
13. Quarterly Performance Report, Quarter 3 2011/12  
(Item 5 – report by the Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, Performance & Health 
Reform and the Corporate Director, Business Strategy and Support)  
 
(Mr R Fitzgerald, Performance Manager was present for this item)  
 
(1)  The KCC Quarterly Performance Report for Quarter 3, 2011/12 contained 30 
Key Performance Indicators together with a range of other key management 
information including complaints, consultations, a financial summary and staffing 
data.  The process contributes to the management of the overall performance of the 
authority and the reports are published on the external web site as part of KCC’s 
transparency agenda. 
 
(2)  Mrs Whittle spoke of the continued good progress in reducing the number of 
children required protection plans.  Looking forward she said one area of focus would 
be to improve adoption rates.  Mr Sweetland spoke of the number of apprentices 
which had been taken on since the Council had changed its highways contract.  He 
also said the number of highway related complaints has reduced over the past 12 
months by 57%.  Mr Gough spoke about the importance of the information being 
used to show not only improvements in meeting targets but also quality of outcomes.  
This was echoed by other members who also spoke of the improved layout of the 
report and also the presentation of the information it contained.  
 
(3)  Following further discussion Cabinet Resolved that the report be noted. 
 
14. Health Inequalities Action Plan  
(Item 6 – report by the Cabinet Member for Adults Social Care and Public Health and 
the Kent Director of Public Health)  
 
(Ms D Smith, Policy Manager, Kent Public Health Department was present for this 
item)  
 
(1)  Mr Gibbens said the successful implementation of the Health Inequalities 
Action Plan was something for which all Directorates had a responsibility.  The Action 
Plan would be the subject of a report to Locality Boards and Commissioning Bodies 
and would also be reported to the full Council at its meeting on 29 March 2012.  
Deborah Smith said the Kent District and Borough Council’s were keen to use the 

Page 2



 

3 

Action Plan as a basis for developing their own objectives which met their local 
needs.  Mr Carter said the distribution of public health money was not equitable and 
needed looking at and redressing.   
 
(2)  Cabinet Resolved to note and support the report and Action Plan which would 
now also be reported to the meeting of the County Council on 29 March 2012. 
 
15. Review of Household Waste Recycling Centres and Future Service 
Delivery  
(Item 7 – report by the Cabinet Member for Environment, Highways and Waste and 
the Corporate Director, Enterprise and Environment 
 
(Caroline Arnold, Head of Waste Management was present for this item)  
 
(1) This report set out the findings of the Review of the Household Waste 
Recycling Centres (HWRCs) in Kent and recommended changes to the way the sites 
are to be operated and provided.  A full Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) had 
been conducted prior to the develo
[...]
 still be within a 20 minute drive of an alternative.  
He also said he had seen no evidence to support that these proposals would see an 
increase in fly-tipping.  
 
(4)  At the conclusion of the discussion Mr Sweetland said that in view of the fact 
that the petition in respect of the proposed closure of Richborough would be debated 
at the March Council meeting and decision on that site should be deferred till after 
that meeting.   

Page 3



 

4 

 
(5)  He therefore proposed and it was agreed that Cabinet should resolve as 
follows:  
 

(i)  That all the recommendations set out on pages 329 to 331 of the 
Cabinet report be endorsed 

 
(ii)   It be noted that the petition received in respect of the proposals related 

to the Richborough Household Waste Recycling Centre will be debated 
at the meeting of the County Council on Thursday 29 March 2012.  

 
(iii)  As a consequence all the final decisions related to this matter are 

delegated to the Cabinet Member for Environment, Highways and 
Waste so that he can take these in the light of the Richborough 
Household Waste Recycling Centre debate at the County Council 
meeting on 29 March 2012.  

 
16. Proposed Co-ordinated Schemes for Primary and Secondary Schools in 
Kent and Admissions Arrangements for Primary and Secondary Community 
and Voluntary Controlled Schools 2013/14  
(Item 8 – report by the Cabinet Member for Education Learning and Skills and the 
Corporate Director, Education, Learning and Skills) 
 
See Record of Decision on page 1 of the Minute pack. 
 
17. 16+ Travel Pass Options Paper  
(Item 9 – report by the Cabinet Member for Education Learning and Skills and the 
Corporate Director, Education, Learning and Skills) 
 
See Record of Decision on page 3 of the Minute pack. 
 
18. Children's Services Improvement Plan - Minutes of 7 December 2011  
(Item 10) 
 
(1)   Mrs Whittle said she believed these meetings where providing the right forum 
within which to hold these important discussions.   
 
(2)  Resolved that the Minutes of the meeting of the Children’s Services 
Improvement Panel held on 7 December 2011 be noted.  
 
19. Follow up Items and Decisions from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee - 23 
January 2012  
(Item 11 – report by the Deputy Leader and the Head of Democratic Services) 
 
Resolved that the comments and actions detailed in the report be noted.  

Page 4



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

DECISION TAKEN BY 
Cabinet – 19 March 2012 

   DECISION NO. 
11/01808 

 

Unrestricted 

 
Subject:  Proposed Co-ordinated Schemes for Primary and Secondary Schools in Kent and 
Admission Arrangements for Primary and Secondary Community and Voluntary Controlled 
Schools 2013 /14.  
 
(1)  The County Council as the Local Authority (LA) and the admissions authority for Community 
and voluntary Controlled schools, is required to consult on its proposed admission arrangements for 
these schools, and to determine its admission arrangements by 15 April each year. The Council 
has consulted with the Admissions Forum on the proposed changes prior to consultation on 10 
November 2011 and it is supportive of the proposed arrangements.  Cabinet was also asked to 
determine the In Year Casual Admission process, the admission arrangements for the 2013 school 
year and determine the co-ordinated schemes for Primary and Secondary Admissions in Kent. 
 
(2)   Cabinet Resolved to:  
 
(i) approve the Co-ordinated Primary Admissions Scheme 2013 incorporating the In Year 

admissions process as detailed in Appendix A of the Cabinet Report 
 
(ii) approve the Co-ordinated Secondary Admissions Scheme 2013 incorporating the In Year  

admissions process as detailed in Appendix B of the Cabinet report 
 
(iii) approve the oversubscription criteria relating to Community and Voluntary Controlled Infant, 

Junior and Primary schools in Kent as detailed in Appendix C (1) of the Cabinet report 
 
(iv) approve the oversubscription criteria relating to Community and Voluntary controlled 

Secondary schools in Kent as detailed in Appendix D (1) of the Cabinet report 
 
(v)  approve the published Admissions Number for Community and Voluntary Controlled Infant, 

Junior and Primary Schools as set out in Appendix C (2) of the Cabinet   
 
(vi) approve the Published Admissions Number for Community and Voluntary Controlled 

Secondary  Schools as set out in Appendix D (2) as detailed in the Cabinet report; and,  
 
(vii) approve the relevant statutory consultation areas for Kent primary schools as detailed in  

Appendix C (3) and the relevant statutory consultation areas for Kent Secondary Schools as 
set out in Appendix D (3) of the Cabinet report. 

 

 

Any interests declared when the Decision was taken 
  
None 
 

Reason(s) for decision, including alternatives considered and any additional information 
 
The reasons for this decision are set out in this notice and also in the Cabinet Report.   

Minute Item 16

Page 1Page 5



 

 
 

Background Documents:  
 
None  
 

Reason(s) for decision, including alternatives considered and any additional information 
 
The reasons for this decision are set out in this notice and also in the Cabinet Report.   
 
Background Documents:  
 
None  
 

Page 2Page 6



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

DECISION TAKEN BY 
Cabinet – 19 March 2012 

   DECISION NO. 
12/01846 

 

Unrestricted 

 
Subject:  16+ Travel Pass Options Paper 
 
(1)  The Cabinet report proposed that the main element of the KCC post-16 transport policy should 
be a universal” Kent 16+ Travel Pass” (the Pass) for bus travel. The Pass would be available to 
Kent-resident learners in years 12 and 13, and year 14 students who are completing their 14-19 
studies. 16-24 year old learners with Statements of Educational Need or a Learning Difficulty 
Assessment (139a) would continue to receive assistance from KCC in line with the 16-19 Statutory 
Duty and existing KCC discretionary transport policy.  
 
(2)  The Pass was intended to provide support for learners to: 
 

• meet travel costs to schools, colleges and work-based learning providers. 
 

• ensure Kent learning providers meet the requirements of Full Participation in learning to 18 
years of age by 2015 

 

• ensure fair access and maintain choice to post-16 provision for Kent learners. 
 
(3)  Cabinet resolved to endorse the report and agreed that KCC make post-16 travel Passes 
available to learning providers at a cost of £520 per pass operated under the Full Subsidy model 
subject to KCC’s final determined Transport Policy. 
 

 

Any interests declared when the Decision was taken 
 
None 
 

 

Reason(s) for decision, including alternatives considered and any additional information 
 
The reasons for this decision are set out in this notice and also in the Cabinet Report.   
 
Background Documents:  
 
None  
 

Minute Item 17

Page 3Page 7



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



  

To: CABINET – 16 April 2012         

By: John Simmonds, Cabinet Member for Finance & Business Support 
Andy Wood, Corporate Director of Finance & Procurement 

REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING EXCEPTION REPORT 2011-12 
 

 

1. Introduction 
  

1.1 This exception report is based on the monitoring returns for February and highlights the main 
movements since the third full monitoring report presented to Cabinet on 19 March 2012.  

 

2. REVENUE 
 

2.1 The current underlying net revenue position by portfolio, compared with the net position reported last 

month, is shown in table 1 below.  
 

 Table 1: Net Revenue Position  
 

 Variance  

Portfolio This Month 

£m 

Last Month 

£m 

Movement 

£m 

Education, Learning & Skills  -1.702 -1.702 - 

Specialist Children’s Services +14.926 +14.703 +0.223 

Adult Social Care & Public Health -5.231 -3.873 -1.358 

Environment, Highways & Waste -5.504 -4.891 -0.613 

Customer & Communities -5.046 -5.046 - 

Regeneration & Enterprise - - - 

Finance & Business Support -9.283 -9.283 - 

Business Strategy, Per
[...]
phasing and -£0.221m real variance): Savings 
have been achieved on the final account and the removal of signage work.  

 

• East Kent Access Phase 2 (-£0.296m, re-phasing): Delays in construction work during February 
have led to re-phasing into 2012-13. 

 

• Rushenden Relief Road (-£0.148m, re-phasing): Re-phasing of landscape and safety work 
audit. 

 

• Victoria Way (-£0.133m, re-phasing): Reduction due to final utility accounts being settled in 
2012-13. 

 

• Integrated Transport Schemes (-£0.104m re-phasing and -£0.018m real variance): Re-phasing 
has occurred due to labour being diverted to assist with the snow emergency.  The £0.018m 
underspend is to offset an overspend on the A2 Slip Road scheme. 

 

• Kent Thameside Strategic Programme (+£0.118m, re-phasing):  Estimated costs for 2011-12 
now include Rathmore Road, which was previously included in 2012-13. 

 

Overall this leaves a residual balance of +£0.025m on a number of minor projects.  

 
3.7 Customer and Communities portfolio: 

 

The forecast has moved by +£0.253m. Projects subject to re-phasing and overall variances affecting 
2011-12 are: 

• Kent History & Library Centre (-£0.268m re-phasing and +£0.209m real variance): £0.207m of 
real variance relates to planning fees which KCC has to pay Bouyges in line with the developer 

Page 15



agreement following the sale of Springfield not progressing.  These costs were absorbed within 
the anticipated capital receipt and were not part of the original budget, which only related to the 
cost of construction.  The re-phasing relates to public realm work where final specification 
changes have delayed the programme of works. 
 

 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 Cabinet is asked to: 
 

4.1 Note the latest forecast revenue and capital budget monitoring position for 2011-12.  
 

4.2 Note the changes to the capital programme. 

Page 16



 

   
 

 

 

By: Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, Performance & 
Health Reform  

 
David Cockburn, Corporate Director, Business Strategy & Support  

 
To: Cabinet, 16 April 2012 
 
Subject: Annual Business Plans 2012/13   
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 
1. BACKGROUND:  
 
1.1  This report seeks Cabinet’s approval of the Annual Business Plans for 2012/13.  
 
1.2 A number of changes to the 2012/13 Business Plans have been introduced.  Firstly, 

due to the significant number of restructures across the organisation throughout the 
2012/13 planning round and into the new financial year, this years plans have been 
prepared primarily at the Divisional level, as this represents the most stable tier of 
management / structure across the organisation.  It should be noted that this is an 
interim solution for 2012/13 and that further consideration of the most appropriate 
level of granularity to develop Member approved business plans will be further 
considered by Cabinet and CMT for the 2013/14 planning round.   

 
1.3 Secondly, the 2012/13 Business Plans have been developed using a revised 

template. This revised template, based on similar model used across Whitehall 
Departments, is more focussed on detailing the actions underpinning the delivery of 
priorities, identifying accountable officers for delivery, start and end dates, 
milestones and performance indicators with more benchmarking and floor 
performance information to contextualise performance targets. Much of the 
information regarding the historical and legal basis for services, as well as the detail 
previously included to satisfy the requirements of the Audit Commission Corporate 
Assessment has been excluded.   

 
1.4 Early drafts of Business Plans were submitted by Directorates to policy and 

performance from mid/late February allowing time for review and feedback both in 
terms of appropriateness to meeting corporate objectives, as well as allowing the 
provision of support to ensure officers in Directorates were able to finalise plans to 
seek approval from individual Cabinet portfolio holders in good time. The list of 
Business Plans for Cabinet approval for 2012/13 is attached at Appendix A.  

 
2. PUBLICATION  
 
2.1  As following the precedent set last year, publication of the business plans will be 

primarily on the KCC website 
(www.kent.gov.uk/your_council/council_spending/financial_publications.aspx).  

Agenda Item 5

Page 17



 

   
 

 Hard copies of the plans have been made available to the Chairman and Lead 
Spokesmen of Cabinet Scrutiny Committee, and two copies have been placed in 
the Members lounge. Further copies for inspection by Cabinet Members, the media 
and public are available around the Cabinet room.   

 
3. FURTHER IMPROVING BUSINESS PLANNING:  
 
3.1  In undertaking the business planning process this year, it is apparent that there are 

a number of improvements and considerations that need to be in place for the next 
business planning round for 2013/14:  

 
a) In a similar fashion to the approach taken to the development of the budget, 

the need to end the stop/start cycle of business planning and undertake and 
complete the preparatory work now for next years planning cycle by the end 
of summer. In particular agreeing the granularity at which Business Plans are 
developed across the organisation as the wider structure beds down is 
important.  

b) The need to review and replace the Finance and Business Planning SORP 
into a more straightforward ‘guidance note’ focussed on a ‘how to’ guide and 
consider and outline how the business planning process will align to the 
development of Cabinet Committees. 

c) Review and agree improvements in the new plan template, in particular more 
clearly demarcating core-business from new activity, and improving the way 
risk management, FTE and resources are reported.  

 
4. RECOMMENDATION  
 
4.1  On the basis of each Cabinet Member’s recommendation, Cabinet is asked to 

approve the Annual Business Plans as listed in Appendix A. 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
 
Business Plans 2012/13 - see Appendix A (available at 
www.kent.gov.uk/your_council/council_spending/financial_publications.aspx)  
 
  
 

 

 

 

Officer Contacts:   

 

David Whittle 
Head of Policy & Strategic Relationships  
david.whittle@kent.gov.uk 
Ext. 6969 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



 

   
 

 
 
Appendix A:  
 
The following Business Plans are submitted for approval:  
 
ELS – Advocacy & Entitlement  
ELS – Special Education Needs   
ELS – Fair Access  
ELS – Skills & Employability  
ELS – Standards & School Improvement  
ELS – Education Psychology  
ELS – Provision Planning  
 
FSC – Learning Disability / Mental Health  
FSC – Older People / Physical Disability  
FSC – Strategic Commissioning  
FSC – Specialist Children’s Services  
 
BSS – Finance & Procurement  
BSS – Governance & Law  
BSS – Business Strategy  
BSS - Regeneration & Economic Development (inc. International Affairs)  
BSS – Human Resources  
BSS – Property & Infrastructure Support  
BSS – Public Health  
 
C&C – Communications, Consultation & Community Engagement  
C&C – Service Improvement  
C&C – Customer Services  
 
E&E – Planning & Environment  
E&E – Waste Management  
E&E – Highways & Transportation  
E&E – Commercial Services  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

By: Alex King – Deputy Leader 

Geoff Wild – Director of Governance & Law 

To: Cabinet - 16 April 2012 

Subject: Review of the Executive Scheme of Officer Delegation 

Summary This report invites the Cabinet to determine the most appropriate 
way forward for a comprehensive review of the approach to officer 
delegations 

 
Background: 
 
(1) The Corporate Management Team (CMT) asked the Director of 
Governance and Law to review KCC’s approach to delegated decisions. This 
was done for the following reasons: 
 

(a) That the existing process, whilst acceptable when it was first drafted, has 
been added to and changed incrementally over a number of years, which 
has led to a lack of con
[...]
by CMT on 20 October 2011 where a 
clear preference was expressed for the introduction of the Member-led Scheme 
of delegation, as set out in (c) above. There are, however, a number of 
important guiding principles, which should feature prominently in any revised 
scheme: 
 

(a) Once a Member-level decision has been taken, whether as part of the 
approved revenue or capital budget, in a Directorate or Divisional 
Business Plan, or otherwise, the implementation of that decision should 
be delegated to officers, so that multiple Member decisions are not 
required in respect of the same matter; 

Page 24



 5 

 
(b) Cabinet Members will continue to be able to require officers to refer any 

matters that would otherwise be taken under this scheme of delegation to 
either themselves or Cabinet for decision; 

 
(c) Senior Managers exercising delegated powers will continue to be able to 

sub-delegate those functions to more junior officers, or escalate the 
making of those decisions to the relevant Corporate Director, who can 
then (if appropriate) refer the matter to the Cabinet Member or Cabinet, 
as now; 

 
(d) Existing safeguards and rules relating to the appointment of consultants 

and interim senior managers, the reporting of single source tenders, or 
where a tender other than the most economically most advantageous 
one is recommended for acceptance, should remain; 

 
(e) Local Member involvement in matters affecting specific electoral 

divisions should also remain. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
(17) Cabinet is invited to endorse the new Member-led Executive Scheme of 
Officer Delegation as set out in the Appendix. 
 
 
 
Geoff Wild 
Director of Governance & Law 
 
March 2012 

Page 25



 6 

Appendix 
KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

EXECUTIVE SCHEME OF DELEGATION TO OFFICERS 

1. Principles 

1.1 This scheme operates from 1 April 2012.  

1.2 In this scheme “officer” means the holder of any post named in this 
scheme as having delegated powers and duties.  

1.3 This s
[...]
y indicated that the Deep Dives will focus on the action 
taken to safeguard children at risk and the summary of all Deep Dive actions 
will be included in the next Progress Report from Andrew Ireland. 
 

6.2 Recommendations from Martin Narey’s report will be incorporated 
into districts and specialist services work. 
 
 
7. Any Other Business 
 

7.1   Nothing to discuss.   
 

Page 33



 4 

 
8. For Information Reports 
 

8.1 The inspection-ready programme for DIAT teams continued until all 
districts were rated as green.  Plans from this programme, together with plans 
from the deep dives will identify areas of challenge to move forwards. 
 

8.2 Priority three focuses on the importance of the preventative services 
role in Specialist Children’s Services and how we can prevent too many 
children tipping into specialist interventions.  £2.7 million will be spent on the 
Preventative Service including reintroduction of the Family Support Service. 
 

8.3 There is a zero tolerance on LAC permanent exclusions, so the 
prevention of 14 as reported in the Summary Report was raised as a 
significant achievement.  
  

 
 

Dates of future meetings 
 

Agenda 
Setting* 

Time Meeting  Time  Venue 

12 April  4 pm  26 April 2011 12.30 Waterton Lee 

3 May  11 am  17 May 4 pm Swale 3 

7 June  4 pm  22 June 9 am Medway 

6 July  3.30 pm 13 July  3 pm Swale 3 

27 July  10 am  25 August 11 am Swale 3 

31 August  2 pm 20 September 2 pm Medway  

12 October 10.30am 24 October 2.30 pm Cabinet Room 

15 November 11am 7 December 3pm Cabinet Room 

4 January 2012 3pm 17 January 2012 2pm Cabinet Room 

14 February 10am 7 March 3pm 3rd Floor, 
Brenchley 
House 

21 March 10am 11 April 3pm Cabinet Room 

 
 
 
 

Page 34


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 March 2012
	4 Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Exception Report 2011-12
	5 Annual Business Plans 2012-13
	6 Review of the Executive Scheme of Officer Delegation
	7 Children's Services Improvement Panel - Minutes

Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 16 April 2012. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter (Chairman), Mr G K Gibbens, Mr R W Gough, 
Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr A J King, MBE, Mr J D Simmonds, Mr B J Sweetland, 
Mr M J Whiting and Mrs J Whittle 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr A Wickham 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Austerberry (Corporate Director, Environment and 
Enterprise), Mr D Cockburn (Corporate Director of Business Strategy and Support), 
Mr A Ireland (Corporate Director, Families and Social Care), Ms M Peachey (Kent 
Director Of Public Health), Mr G Wild (Director of Governance and Law), Mr A Wood 
(Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement), Mrs S Rogers (representing the 
Corporate Director of Education, Learning and Skills), and Ms A Slaven (representing 
the Corporate Director of Customer and Communities) 
 
 
Before commencement of the meeting Mr Carter led a minute’s silence in 
memory of Mr Kevin Lynes (Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economic 
Development). 
 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
20. Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 March 2012  
(Item 3) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2012 were agreed as a true record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
21. Review of the Executive Scheme of Officer Delegation  
(Item 6 - report by the Deputy Leader and the Director of Governance and Law) 
 
(1) This report presented a number of options for a new Executive Scheme of 
Officer Delegation, and recommended that Cabinet endorse a Member-led approach 
as set out in the Appendix to the Cabinet report.   
 
(2) Mr King said that the recommended approach was consistent with the council’s 
philosophy that members decide and officers deliver. Mr Wild said that the new 
scheme would remove some of the bureaucracy around the exercise of delegated 
powers, but also some of the risks.  
 
(3) Cabinet resolved to agree the new Member-led Executive Scheme of Officer 
Delegation as set out in the Appendix to the Cabinet report. 
 



 

2 

22. Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Exception Report 2011-12  
(Item 4 - report by the Cabinet Member for Finance and Business Support, and the 
Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement) 
 
(1) This report summarised the latest forecast revenue and capital budget 
monitoring position for 2011-12. 

 
(2) Mr Simmonds said that the likely revenue under-spend was a considerable 
achievement, and that the capital programme was also a pleasing position overall. In 
answer to a question regarding roll-over Mr Wood confirmed that a report would be 
submitted on that matter to Cabinet in June or July.  
 
(3) Mr Carter said that efforts were continuing to be made to accelerate progress 
with the Home Office in relation to the issue of asylum clients for whom grant funding 
could not currently be claimed. 
 
(4) Cabinet resolved to note the report and the changes to the capital programme. 
 
23. Annual Business Plans 2012-13  
(Item 5 - report by the Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, Performance and 
Health Reform, and the Corporate Director for Business Strategy and Support) 
 
(David Whittle, Head of Policy and Strategic Relationships, was present for this item) 
 
See Record of Decision on page 3 of the Minute pack. 
 
24. Children's Services Improvement Panel - Minutes of 17 January 2012  
(Item 7) 
 
(1) Mrs Whittle said, and Cabinet agreed, that a report and presentation on Phase 
2 would be submitted to the next meeting of Cabinet. 
 
(2) Cabinet resolved that the minutes of the meeting of the Children’s Services 
Improvement Panel held on 17 January 2012 be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

3 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL - RECORD OF DECISION 
 

                               DECISION TAKEN BY 

                              Cabinet – 16 April 2012 

   DECISION NO. 

12/01829 

 

Unrestricted 
 

Subject: 
 
Approval of Annual Business Plans for 2012/13 
 

 

Summary: 
 
Annual Business Plans for 2012/13 had been prepared at a divisional level due to the extent 
of ongoing management and structural change across the organisation. This was an interim 
measure, and there will be further consideration of the most appropriate level of granularity as 
part of the process for developing plans for 2013/14.  
 
A revised template had been used which was based on a model used across Whitehall 
Departments. This was more focused on detailing the actions underpinning the delivery of 
priorities, identifying accountable officers for delivery, start and end dates, milestones and 
performance indicators with more benchmarking and floor performance information to 
contextualise performance targets.  
 
Mr Carter said that the draft business plans for 2013/14 should go through Cabinet 
Committees as part of the development process. 
 
Decision: 
 
Cabinet resolved to approve the Annual Business Plans for 2012/13 as listed in the attached 
Appendix A. 
 

 
 
Any Interest Declared when the Decision was Taken 
 
Mrs Jenny Whittle made a declaration of personal interest and took no part in the discussion 
and vote on this matter 
  

 

Reason(s) for decision, including response to any Cabinet Committee 
recommendations, and any alternatives considered  
 
As set out above, and in the Cabinet report.  
 
Background Documents: 
Medium Term Financial Plan 2012/15 and County Council Budget Book 2012/13 
 

 

 
 



 

4 

Appendix A 
 

The following Business Plans are submitted for approval:  
 

ELS – Advocacy & Entitlement  
ELS – Special Education Needs   
ELS – Fair Access  
ELS – Skills & Employability  
ELS – Standards & School Improvement  
ELS – Education Psychology  
ELS – Provision Planning  

 
FSC – Learning Disability / Mental Health  
FSC – Older People / Physical Disability  
FSC – Strategic Commissioning  
FSC – Specialist Children’s Services  

 
BSS – Finance & Procurement  
BSS – Governance & Law  
BSS – Business Strategy  
BSS - Regeneration & Economic Development (inc. International Affairs)  
BSS – Human Resources  
BSS – Property & Infrastructure Support  
BSS – Public Health  

 
C&C – Communications, Consultation & Community Engagement  
C&C – Service Improvement  
C&C – Customer Services  

 
E&E – Planning & Environment  
E&E – Waste Management  
E&E – Highways & Transportation  
E&E – Commercial Services  

 

 
 
 


